## RESOLUTION NO. C-

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LONG BEACH ESTABLISHING FEES FOR CUSTOMER REQUESTED METER READS

WHEREAS, prior to adoption of this Resolution revising the schedule of fees, public notice and hearing have been given in accordance with Section 66018 of the California Government Code;

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Long Beach resolves as follows:

Section 1. That the City Council of the City of Long Beach hereby establishes the fees set forth on Exhibit "A", attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference, for the services rendered by the Long Beach Department of Financial Management.

Sec. 2. The purpose of the fees herein imposed is to recover for the City its costs of administering and providing the service for which the fee is levied. Such fee or fees do not exceed the reasonable cost of providing services necessary to the activity for which the fee is charged and is not levied for unrelated revenue purposes.

Sec. 3. Constitutionality, Severability. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase of this Resolution is for any reason held to be invalid or unconstitutional by the decision of any court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of the Resolution. The City Council hereby declares that it would have passed this Resolution and each section, subsection, sentence, clause and phrase hereof, irrespective of the fact that any one or more of the sections, sub-sections, sentences, clauses or phrases hereof be declared invalid or unconstitutional.

Robert E. Shannon
City Attorney of Long Beach
333 West Ocean Bivd., 11th Floor
Long Beach, California 90802-4664
Telephone (562) 570-2200

City Clerk

MJM:kjm 7/21/05 #05-03251 L:\APPS\CtvLaw32\WPDOCS\D0

L:\APPS\CtyLaw32\WPDOCS\D021\P004\00077145.WPD

FEE

Meter Read by Customer Request Rates

\$15.00 per account\*

\*Fee is waived if original read is invalid